

April 24, 2018

Honorable Kevin Hatfield, Mayor City of Huntsville P.O. Box 430 Huntsville, AR 72740

RE: Huntsville WWTF Inspection AFIN: 44-00018 Permit No.: AR0022004

Dear Mayor Hatfield:

On March 21, 2018, I performed a Collection System Inspection of the above referenced facility in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder. A copy of the inspection report is enclosed for your records.

Please refer to the "Summary of Findings" section of the attached inspection report and provide a written response for each violation that was noted. This response should be mailed to the attention of the Office of Water Quality Compliance Branch at the address at the bottom of this letter or e-mailed to <u>Water-Inspection-Report@adeq.state.ar.us</u>. This response should contain documentation describing the course of action taken to correct each item noted. This corrective action should be completed as soon as possible, and the written response with all necessary documentation (i.e. photos) is due by May 9, 2018.

If I can be of any assistance, please contact me at <u>grimesg@adeq.state.ar.us</u> or 479.267.0811 extension 16.

Sincerely,

Game Guma

Garrett Grimes District 1 Field Inspector Office of Water Quality

ADEQ	OFFICE OF WATER QUALITY INSPECTION REPORT						
<u>NDLQ</u>				1	DATE: 3/21/2018		
ARKANSAS COUNTY:		on	PDS	#: 1024	53	MEDIA: WN	
Department of Environmental Quality	GPS LAT: 36.11238	3 LONG: -93.7329	69 L(DCATIC	N: O I	utfall	
FACILITY INFORMAT	ION	INS	PEC.	TION IN	FOR	MATIO	N
NAME: Huntsville WWTF LOCATION:		FACILITY TYPE: INSPECTOR ID#: 1 - Municipal 104111 S - State					
30187 Madison Hwy 23		FACILITY EVALUATION RATING: INSPECTION TYPE: 4 - Satisfactory SSO/Collection System			ion System		
CITY: Huntsville		DATE(S): ENTRY TIME: EXIT TIME: PERMIT EFFECTIVE DATE:			FECTIVE DATE:		
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL		3/21/2018 09:15 12:41 6/1/2011 PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE:					
NAME: / TITLE Kevin Hatfield / Mayor]				5/31/2018	
COMPANY:	COMPANY:		FAYETTEVILLE SHALE RELATED: N				
City of Huntsville MAILING ADDRESS:		FAYETTEVILLE	SHAL	e viol/	ATION	NS: N	
P.O. Box 430					ARTIC	IPANT	S
city, state, zip: Huntsville AR 72740		NAME/TITLE/PHONE/FAX/EMAIL		ve Dire	ctor,	Huntsv	ville Water
PHONE & EXT: / FAX:		Utilities					
479.738.6929 /		Bill Eoff, Wastev Utilities	vater	Manage	er, Hu	Intsvill	e Water
		Otinities					
CONTACTED DURING INSPECTION:							
(S=S	AREA EVA atisfactory, M=Marginal, U=Unsati		valuated)			
** PERMIT	** FLOW MEASUF		**	STOR			
** RECORDS/REPORTS	** LABORATORY		**			SITE REVIEW	
** OPERATION & MAINTENANCE		CEIVING WATER ** SELF-MONITORING PRO			IG PROGRAM		
** SAMPLING	** SLUDGE HAND	LING/DISPOSAL ** PRETREATMENT					
** OTHER:	SUMMARY C						
The following are violations of Part							
Grease build-up was observed			to #1)	_			
No emergency contact inform		•	-		static	on.	
	GENERAL (,			
ADEQ noted the following concerns							
An open PVC pipe was observed located next to the Cain Street lift station (Photo #2). Mr. Garrett stated that he did not believe the pipe was installed into the sewer line, but did not know where the pipe led or the purpose of the pipe.							
The lift station located at Curtis Hutchins Way, south of highway 412 and east of Walmart had signs of rodent activity under the concrete slab supporting the station's power box (Photo #3).							
The valve box at the lift station south of highway 412 and adjacent to Cleaver Farm & Home was inundated with rainwater (Photo #4).							
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: James Garrett Grimes DATE:			: 04/18/2018				
an Reblanding							
SUPERVISOR'S SIGNATURE: 7	Jas	on Bolenbaugh				DATE	: 4/23/2018

COLLECTION SYSTEM INSPECTION AND OVERALL RATING	ØS OM OU ONA ONE			
PROVIDE A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE COLLECTION SYSTEM:				
POPULATION SERVED/NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL CONNECTIONS: 2140 with 974 Residential and 190 Commercial connections.				
FEET OF SEWER SYSTEM: <u>~13-14 miles</u>				
AGE OF SYSTEM: Oldest built in 1964 with updates in 1988, 2011, and 2016				
DOES THE SYSTEM EXPERIENCE PROBLEMS DURING DRY OR WET WEATHER (EXPLAIN): <u>I&I</u>				
IS THERE A SYSTEM IN PLACE FOR REPORTING SSOS TO ADEQ (DESCRIBE): Larry Garrett, Executive Director, reports SSOs to ADEQ	ØY ON ONA ONE			
ARE ALL SSOs REPORTED REGARDLESS OF SIZE: Attached to February 2018 DMR	ØY ON ONA ONE			
HAVE SSOS REACHED "WATERS OF THE STATE" (LIST DATE AND LOCATION OF EACH): February 2018 – Blockage at Inlet Box at the WWTF by root ball.				
PUMP STATIONS	ØS OM OU ONA ONE			
NUMBER OF PUMP STATIONS IN SYSTEM: 14 NUMBER WITH BACKUP PO generator 14	WER: <u>All w/ portable</u>			
HOW OFTEN ARE PUMP STATIONS INSPECTED/MONITORED: Daily				
ARE MAINTENANCE RECORDS AND/OR OPERATOR LOGS KEPT: No logs – SCADA in place				
ADEQUATE INVENTORY OF SPARE PARTS: Only keeps spare pumps.				
TYPE OF REMOTE ELECTRONIC MONITORING USED (I.E. SCADA OR AUTO DIALERS): SCADA				
BRIEF SUMMARY OF EMERGENCY PROCEDURES: <u>Redundancy (Multiple pumps), SCADA alerts, access to</u> equipment for maintenance and repairs (i.e. Jet truck, back-up generator, pumps, etc.)				
NUMBER OF PUMP STATIONS VISITED DURING INSPECTION (SEE ATTACHED CHECKLISTS FOR EACH): 4				
SATELLITE SYSTEMS	□S □M □U ∅NA □NE			
DOES THE COLLECTION SYSTEM RECEIVE FLOW FROM SATELLITE SYSTEMS: No				
TYPE(S) OF WASTE WATER RECEIVED: DRESIDENTIAL DCOMMERCIAL DINDUSTRIAL DOTHER:				
BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE SATELLITE SYSTEM:				
ANY KNOWN PROBLEMS WITH SATELLITE SYSTEM:				
NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR SATELLITE SYSTEM:				

Inspection Report: Huntsville WWTF, AFIN: 44-00018, Permit #: AR0022004

PUMP STATION VISIT (COMPLETE A SEPARATE CHECKLIST FOR EACH PUMP STATION VISITED)			
GENERAL INFORMATION AND OVERALL EVALUATION	ØS 🗆 M 🗆 U 🗆 NA		
NAME AND/OR LOCATION OF PUMP STATION: Cain Street, off of College St. across from Butterball			
TYPE(S) OF WASTE WATER RECEIVED: ØRESIDENTIAL ØCOMMERCIAL DINDUSTRIAL OTHER:			
NUMBER OF PUMPS: <u>2</u>			
NUMBER AND SIZE OF PUMPS APPEARS ADEQUATE: 5	<u>0 hp</u>	ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
EVIDENCE OF RECENT OVERFLOWS OR HIGH LEVELS:		⊡Y ØN ⊡NA ⊡NE	
GENERAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE		ØS OM OU ONA	
CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED WITH MINIMAL STORAGE OF UNRELATED EQUIPMENT:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
GATES/DOORS/HATCHES/LIDS/ETC. LOCKED TO PREVE ACCESS AND/OR TAMPERING:	ØS OM OU ONA ONE		
WET WELLS, SUMPS AND PITS ADEQUATELY COVERED PROTECTED:	ØS OM OU ONA ONE		
ELECTRICAL CONTROLS COVERS CONDUIT AND EQUIPMENT PROPERLY INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE AROUND MOVING EQUIPMENT (BELTS, PULLEYS, DRIVESHAFTS, ETC.) :		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
ADEQUATE VENTILATION TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE CON GASES AND FUMES:	ØS OM OU ONA ONE		
ADEQUATE LIGHTING FOR ROUTINE INSPECTION/MAINTENANCE:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
SEALS, VALVES AND PACKING ADEQUATELY MAINTAINED TO PREVENT LEAKS:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
MINIMAL ACCUMULATION OF GREASE AND SOLIDS IN WET WELLS:		⊡S ØM ⊡U ⊡NA ⊡NE	
BACKUP POWER AND ALARMS		ØS OM OU ONA	
PROVISIONS FOR GENERATOR AND/OR EMERGENCY T hook-up	RANSFER PUMP: <u>Generator</u>	ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
AUDIBLE/VISUAL ALARM WITH EMERGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION POSTED:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
SCADA SYSTEM (LIST PARAMETERS MONITORED): <u>Seal fail, thermal overload,</u> high/low level		ØY □N □NA □NE	

PUMP STATION VISIT (COMPLETE A SEPARATE CHECKLIST FOR EACH PUMP STATION VISITED)			
GENERAL INFORMATION AND OVERALL EVALUATION	ØS OM OU ONA		
NAME AND/OR LOCATION OF PUMP STATION: Curtis Hutchins Way, East of Walmart South of Hwy 412			
TYPE(S) OF WASTE WATER RECEIVED: RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL OTHER:			
NUMBER OF PUMPS: <u>2</u>	NUMBER OPERATIONAL: 2		
NUMBER AND SIZE OF PUMPS APPEARS ADEQUATE: 5	ØS OM OU ONA ONE		
EVIDENCE OF RECENT OVERFLOWS OR HIGH LEVELS:		⊡Y ØN ⊡NA ⊡NE	
GENERAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE		ØS 🗆 M🗆 U🗆 NA	
CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED WITH MINIMAL STORAG EQUIPMENT:	E OF UNRELATED	ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
GATES/DOORS/HATCHES/LIDS/ETC. LOCKED TO PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS AND/OR TAMPERING:		ØS □M □U □NA □NE	
WET WELLS, SUMPS AND PITS ADEQUATELY COVERED, GRATED OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED:		ØS □M □U □NA □NE	
ELECTRICAL CONTROLS COVERS CONDUIT AND EQUIPMENT PROPERLY INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED:		ØS □M □U □NA □NE	
GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE AROUND MOVING EQUIPMENT (BELTS, PULLEYS, DRIVESHAFTS, ETC.) :		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
ADEQUATE VENTILATION TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE CONDENSATION AND/OR GASES AND FUMES:		ØS □M □U □NA □NE	
ADEQUATE LIGHTING FOR ROUTINE INSPECTION/MAINTENANCE:		⊠S ⊡M ⊡U ⊡NA ⊡NE	
SEALS, VALVES AND PACKING ADEQUATELY MAINTAINED TO PREVENT LEAKS:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
MINIMAL ACCUMULATION OF GREASE AND SOLIDS IN WET WELLS:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
BACKUP POWER AND ALARMS		ØS OM OU ONA	
PROVISIONS FOR GENERATOR AND/OR EMERGENCY T hook-up		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
AUDIBLE/VISUAL ALARM WITH EMERGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION POSTED: <u>No</u> signs posted		□S ØM □U □NA □NE	
SCADA SYSTEM (LIST PARAMETERS MONITORED): <u>Seal fail, thermal overload,</u> high/low level		ØY □N □NA □NE	

Inspection Report: Huntsville WWTF, AFIN: 44-00018, Permit #: AR0022004

PUMP STATION VISIT (COMPLETE A SEPARATE CHECKLIST FOR EACH PUMP STATION VISITED)				
GENERAL INFORMATION AND OVERALL EVALUATION	ØS 🗆 M 🗆 U 🗆 NA			
NAME AND/OR LOCATION OF PUMP STATION: South of Highway 412 near Cleaver Farm and Home				
TYPE(S) OF WASTE WATER RECEIVED: ZRESIDENTIAL	TYPE(S) OF WASTE WATER RECEIVED: ØRESIDENTIAL ØCOMMERCIAL DINDUSTRIAL OTHER:			
NUMBER OF PUMPS: <u>2</u>				
NUMBER AND SIZE OF PUMPS APPEARS ADEQUATE: 5	<u>0hp</u>	ØS OM OU ONA ONE		
EVIDENCE OF RECENT OVERFLOWS OR HIGH LEVELS:		⊡Y ⊠N ⊡NA ⊡NE		
GENERAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE		ØS OM OU ONA		
CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED WITH MINIMAL STORAG EQUIPMENT:	ØS OM OU ONA ONE			
GATES/DOORS/HATCHES/LIDS/ETC. LOCKED TO PREVE ACCESS AND/OR TAMPERING:	ØS OM OU ONA ONE			
WET WELLS, SUMPS AND PITS ADEQUATELY COVERED PROTECTED:	ØS OM OU ONA ONE			
ELECTRICAL CONTROLS COVERS CONDUIT AND EQUIF INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED:	ØS OM OU ONA ONE			
GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE AROUND MOVING EQU DRIVESHAFTS, ETC.) :	ØS OM OU ONA ONE			
ADEQUATE VENTILATION TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE CO GASES AND FUMES:	ØS OM OU ONA ONE			
ADEQUATE LIGHTING FOR ROUTINE INSPECTION/MAINTENANCE:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE		
SEALS, VALVES AND PACKING ADEQUATELY MAINTAINED TO PREVENT LEAKS:				
MINIMAL ACCUMULATION OF GREASE AND SOLIDS IN WET WELLS:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE		
BACKUP POWER AND ALARMS		⊠S ⊡M ⊡U ⊡NA		
PROVISIONS FOR GENERATOR AND/OR EMERGENCY T hook-up	RANSFER PUMP: <u>Generator</u>	ØS OM OU ONA ONE		
AUDIBLE/VISUAL ALARM WITH EMERGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION POSTED:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE		
SCADA SYSTEM (LIST PARAMETERS MONITORED): <u>Seal fail, thermal overload,</u> high/low level		ØY □N □NA □NE		

PUMP STATION VISIT (COMPLETE A SEPARATE CHECKLIST FOR EACH PUMP STATION VISITED)			
GENERAL INFORMATION AND OVERALL EVALUATION	ØS OM OU ONA		
NAME AND/OR LOCATION OF PUMP STATION: North of Highway 412 near Cain Property			
TYPE(S) OF WASTE WATER RECEIVED: DRESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL DINDUSTRIAL OTHER:			
NUMBER OF PUMPS: 2			
NUMBER AND SIZE OF PUMPS APPEARS ADEQUATE: 7	. <u>5 hp</u>	ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
EVIDENCE OF RECENT OVERFLOWS OR HIGH LEVELS:		⊡Y ØN ⊡NA ⊡NE	
GENERAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE		ØS OM OU ONA	
CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED WITH MINIMAL STORAGE OF UNRELATED EQUIPMENT:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
GATES/DOORS/HATCHES/LIDS/ETC. LOCKED TO PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS AND/OR TAMPERING:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
WET WELLS, SUMPS AND PITS ADEQUATELY COVERED, GRATED OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
ELECTRICAL CONTROLS COVERS CONDUIT AND EQUIPMENT PROPERLY INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE AROUND MOVING EQUIPMENT (BELTS, PULLEYS, DRIVESHAFTS, ETC.) :		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
ADEQUATE VENTILATION TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE CONDENSATION AND/OR GASES AND FUMES:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
ADEQUATE LIGHTING FOR ROUTINE INSPECTION/MAINTENANCE:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
SEALS, VALVES AND PACKING ADEQUATELY MAINTAINED TO PREVENT LEAKS:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
MINIMAL ACCUMULATION OF GREASE AND SOLIDS IN V	VET WELLS:	ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
BACKUP POWER AND ALARMS		⊠S ⊡M ⊡U ⊡NA	
PROVISIONS FOR GENERATOR AND/OR EMERGENCY TRANSFER PUMP: <u>Generator</u> hook-up		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
AUDIBLE/VISUAL ALARM WITH EMERGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION POSTED:		ØS OM OU ONA ONE	
SCADA SYSTEM (LIST PARAMETERS MONITORED): <u>Seal fail, thermal overload,</u> high/low level		ØY ON ONA ONE	







May 22, 2018

Kevin Hatfield, Mayor City of Huntsville P.O. Box 430 Huntsville, AR 72740

RE: Adequate Response to Collection System Inspection AFIN: 44-00018 Permit No.: AR0022004

Dear Mr. Hatfield:

The Department has received your response to the inspection conducted on March 21, 2018. Your response adequately addresses the request in the Summary of Findings section of the report. Acceptance of this response by the Department does not preclude any future enforcement action deemed necessary at this site or any other site.

If I need further information concerning this matter, I will contact you. Thank you for your attention to this matter. If I can be any assistance please feel free to contact me at <u>grimesg@adeq.state.ar.us</u> or 479.267.0811 ext. 16.

Sincerely,

- 6

Garrett Grimes District 1 Field Inspector Office of Water Quality